
Tel/Ffôn: 01656 643643 Fax/Facs: 01656 668126 Email/Ebost: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
SMS Messaging/Negeseuon SMS: 07581 157014 Twitter@bridgendCBC Website/Gwefan: www.bridgend.gov.uk

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service
Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun

Legal and Regulatory Services / 
Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddiol
Direct line / Deialu uniongyrchol:  
Ask for / Gofynnwch am:  Andrew Rees

Our ref / Ein cyf:      
Your ref / Eich cyf:      

Date / Dyddiad: 3 March 2016

Dear Councillor, 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

A  meeting of the Children & Young People Overview & Scrutiny Committee will be held in the 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB on Wednesday, 9 March 2016 at 
2.00 pm.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence (to include reasons, where appropriate) from
Members/ Officers. 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 
01 September 2008 (including whipping declarations).

3. Approval of Minutes  3 - 10
To receive for approval the minutes of the Children and Young People Overview and
Scrutiny Committee of 5 January 2016.  

4. Forward Work Programme Update 11 - 16

5. Looked After Children Provision  17 - 38

Invitees:
Cllr Huw David, Deputy Leader
Cllr Hailey Townsend, Cabinet Member, Childrens Social Services and Equalities
Deborah McMillan, Corporate  Director – Education and Transformation
Nicola Echanis, Head of Strategy Commissioning and Partnerships
Sue Roberts, Group Manager – School Improvement

6. Rota Visiting by Elected Members  39 - 46
Invitees:

Public Document Pack

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


Cllr Hailey Townsend, Cabinet Member, Childrens Social Services and Equalities
Susan Cooper, Corporate Director, Social Services and Wellbeing
Judith Brooks, Group Manager – Business Support

7. Nomination to Standing Budget Research and Evaluation Panel 47 - 50

8. Urgent Items  
To consider any item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

Yours faithfully
P A Jolley
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory Services

Distribution:

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
PA Davies
DK Edwards
N Farr
EP Foley

CA Green
PN John
M Jones
G Phillips

RL Thomas
C Westwood
DBF White
KJ Watts



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 5 JANUARY 2016

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND 
CF31 4WB ON TUESDAY, 5 JANUARY 2016 AT 2.00 PM

Present

Councillor EP Foley – Chairperson 

PA Davies DK Edwards N Farr CA Green
PN John M Jones G Phillips KJ Watts

Registered Representatives:
Mr K Pascoe 

Officers:
Nicola Echanis
Rachel Keepins              

    Head of Strategy Commissioning and Partnerships
    Scrutiny Officer 

Sarah Daniel                  Democratic Services Officer – Committees

Invitees:

Cllr Huw David                Deputy Leader
Cllr Hailey Townsend      Cabinet Member, Childrens Social Services and Equalities
Hannah Woodhouse       Managing Director, Central South Consortium
Paul Wolstenholme         Bridgend Link Advisor, Central South Consortium 
Cllr Chris Elmore      Chair of Joint Committee, Central South Consortium 
Mr Ben Blackwell             Headteacher, Pen Y Bont Primary School
Mr David Jenkins             Headteacher, Brynteg
Miss Andrea May            Assistant Headteacher, Brynteg

201. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from the following Officers/ Members for the 
reasons so stated: 

Councillor D B F White – Work Commitments 
Councillor R Thomas – Unwell
Mr Tim Calahane – Work Commitments
Mr William Bond – Unwell 
Rev Canon Edward Evans – Work Commitments 

202. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Declarations of Interest were received from: 

Mr K Pascoe – Personal Interest in Item 5 and 6 as he is a casual consultant with 
Central South Consortium 
Councillor G Phillips – Personal Interest in Item 6 as his wife works as a supervisor for 
BCBC School Meals

203. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:                   That the minutes of the Children and Young People Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee dated 4 November 2015 were 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 5 JANUARY 2016

approved as a true and accurate record of the meeting, subject 
to the inclusion of Councillor CA Green’s apologies being 
recorded.  

204. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

The Scrutiny Officer presented a report to the Committee on the Forward Work 
Programme for the Committee.  She presented a list of items that were due to be 
considered at the Committee’s meeting to be held on 21 January 2016 and sought 
information required for the subsequent scheduled meeting to be held on 9 March 2016.  
She also advised on further potential items for prioritisation by the Committee

Members asked if the issues that were identified relating to Children and Safeguarding 
in the Annual Improvement report 2014/15 could be linked into the Committees Forward 
Work Programme.  The Scrutiny Officer confirmed that she would look to see how the 
issues could be linked in

RESOLVED:                 That the Committee:
1. Noted the topics due to be considered at the meeting of 
the Committee for 21 January 2016 and confirmed any 
specific information to be provided by the invitees listed or the 
Overview and Scrutiny Unit
2. Determined the invitees to 
[...]
eek for children in public care the 
outcomes every good parent would want for their own children. The Council as a 

Page 14



whole is the ‘corporate parent’ therefore all Members have a level of responsibility 
for the children and young people looked after by Bridgend. 1

4.4 In this role, it is suggested that Members consider how the services within the remit 
of their Committee affects children in care and care leavers, and in what way can 
the Committee can therefore assist in these areas.  

4.5 Scrutiny Champions can greatly support the Committee in this by advising them of 
the ongoing work of the Cabinet-Committee and particularly any decisions or 
changes which they should be aware of as Corporate Parents.

5. Effect upon Policy Framework and Procedure Rules

5.1 The work of the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
relates to the review and development of plans, policy or strategy that form part of 
the Policy Framework and consideration of plans, policy or strategy relating to the 
power to promote or improve economic, social or environmental well being in the 
County Borough of Bridgend.

6. Equality Impact Assessment 

6.1 None

7. Financial Implications

7.1 None. 

8.     Recommendations  

8.1 The Committee is recommended to:

(i) Note the topics due be considered at the next meeting of the Committee to 
be scheduled at the Annual General Meeting of Council;

(ii) Determine the invitees to be invited to attend, any specific information it 
would like the invitees to provide and any research that it would like the 
Overview & Scrutiny Unit to undertake in relation to this meeting.

Andrew Jolley,
Assistant Chief Executive – Legal & Regulatory Services 

Contact Officer: Rachel Keepins, Scrutiny Officer

Telephone: 01656 643613

Email: rachel.keepins@bridgend.gov.uk

1 Welsh Assembly Government and Welsh Local Government Association ‘If this were my child…  A 
councillor’s guide to being a good corporate parent to children in care and care leavers’, June 2009

Page 15



Postal Address: Democratic Services - Scrutiny
Bridgend County Borough Council,
Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend,
CF31 4WB

Background documents: None

Page 16



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

REPORT TO CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

9 MARCH 2016 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR – EDUCATION AND TRANSFORMATION

LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN PROVISION

1. Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to update and inform committee on the support being 
delivered to improve  the educational performance of looked after children in 
Bridgend.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other Corporate Priorities

2.1 These proposals are related to the Corporate Plan and, in particular, in the 
Corporate Plan Improvement priority two and priority six:

 Working together to raise ambitions and drive up educational achievement
 Making best use of resources

3. Background

3.1 As stated in the Welsh Government strategy document, ‘Raising the ambitions and 
educational attainment of children who are looked after in Wales’ (January 2016, 
page 7, para 1.1), ‘The negative impact of poor educational attainment of children 
who are looked after can, and often does, result in these children failing to take 
advantage of opportunities to progress to post-16 education, training and 
meaningful employment.’ 

3.2 Across Bridgend, there is an improving trend in GCSE performance at grades A* - 
G for looked after children and in 2014/15 no looked after children left education at 
the age of 16 without a qualification. However, as corporate parent with ambition  
for looked after children, the local authority recognises that the proportion of grades 
above ‘C’ is still too low and so this is an area for improvement.  GCSE attainment 
is shown in the table below:

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



3.3 Bridgend experiences significant socio-economic challenges. Bridgend County 
Borough Council (BCBC) has  a higher proportion of looked after children than the 
average in communities with similar levels of deprivation. A large proportion of 
Bridgend’s looked after children have additional learning needs.  On the 31st March 
2015, it was identified by the Looked After Children in Education (LACE) team that  
over 52% of all statutory school aged children looked after by Bridgend have 
additional learning needs sufficient for intervention as identified by the SEN Code of 
Practice.   13% of this cohort (32) had a statement of special educational need.  It is 
important that in this context, consideration is given to the achievement as well as 
the attainment of  looked after children with special educational needs.   

Setting targets for cohorts of looked after children is problematic across Wales, 
given the variable nature of the looked after children population and the relatively 
small cohort sizes at local authority level.  Pupil performance is tracked at an 
individual pupil level and appropriate targets are set.  Central South Consortium is a 
school improvment service delivering school improvement functions on behalf of 
five local authorities, namely: Bridgend, Cardiff, Merthyr Tydfil, Rhondda Cynon Taff 
and the Vale of Glamorgan. Within the Central South Consortium (‘the 
Consortium’), a regional target has been established to narrow the gap in 
performance outcomes between  looked after children and non-looked after children 
at the expected levels, as noted within the Local Authority Annex, as follows:

DESCRIPTION 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15
Looked after 
children as at 
1st April 34 41 23

% A* - C  GCSE 41% 49% 42%

% A* - G  GCSE 74% 88% 92%
LEFT WITHOUT 
QUALIFICATIONS 21% 2.40% 0%

Priority Performance in the LA 
(2013/14 Outcomes)

Outcomes 
expected in 14/15 

1. Narrow 
the gap in 
outcomes 
for looked 
after 
children

Percentage of pupils achieving FP 
- FPOI, KS2 CSI, KS3 CSI, KS4 
L2+:

 

 Looked 
after 

children 
Foundation 
Phase, FP 38.9%
KS2 58.3
[...]
dcastle Primary 
Reading Dog Programme.
Formula One Goblin car.
Pencoed Primary
Lexia computer  programme.
Additional tuition.
Penybont Primary
LSO to be trained in 5 specific therapeutic strategies.
Porthcawl Comprehensive
‘Link up Care.’
Additional tuition. 
Tondu Primary
Additional English and maths programmes.
Behaviour support intervention .
Tremains Primary
Training  for staff emotional  and nurture support to pupils identified by National 
Behaviour & Attendance Review (NBAR).
Ysgol Bryn Castell
Play Therapy Support.
Anger management training course for x1 staff.
Maesteg Comprehensive School
Sports Leadership Programme for looked after children and related training for 
teachers to build capacity.

* Schools outside of Bridgend may qualify for funding where they provide education 
for Bridgend’s looked after children who are educated out of county.

In addition to the element of the Pupil Deprivation Grant for  looked after children 
allocated to schools as above, another element of the grant was made available to 
support wider initiatives to promote the attainment of looked after children. The 
criteria for this element of the grant was that  initiatives would have proven 
outcomes and  would build capacity for future improvement.

Additional local authority  initiatives funded through the Pupil Deprivation Grant for  
looked after children are as follows: 

4.8 Thrive training

Page 21



As part of the BCBC philosophy to meet the needs of all children belonging to the 
authority through early intervention and sustained support, BCBC has  
commissioned Thrive, to provide training to a member of staff in each secondary 
and special school and a member of staff from each cluster in order to support  
looked after children  within their own schools and within their cluster.   Funding for 
Thrive training is fully met through the Pupil Deprivation Grant for  looked after 
children

4.9 Thrive is a rigorous, scientifically informed approach that is differentiat
[...]
. Current situation / Proposal 

4.1 Some Members have raised concerns about the variety of services they visit.  As 
the purpose of the visits is to gain feedback about the quality of care received, it is 
hoped that Members will be able to spend time with different service users each 
time they visit.  

4.2 Attached at Appendix 1 is a schedule of visits carried out to the children’s 
establishments between April 2014 and January 2016 together with a summary of 
the comments made by Members and the service responses where appropriate.  
There are a few comments relating to the fact that there were no children present at 
the time of the visits. To assist Members, the guidance (details of establishments) 
includes the best time to visit and times to avoid if at all possible.   It is not possible 
to include every comment and the summary gives the main points relating to the 
welfare of the children and young people.  

4.3 Out of a possible 63 visits to children’s services,   28 visits were carried out during 
the period covered by this report.  This equates to about 45% of the visits that were 
due.

4.4 The next rota period will commence in April 2016 and invitations will be sent to all 
54 Elected Members to try and increase the level of participation.   It is anticipated 
that the existing cohort of Members will remain in the programme.

5. Effect upon Policy Framework and Procedure Rules.

5.1 There is no impact on the Policy Framework and Procedure Rules.

6. Equality Impact Assessments.

6.1 There are no equality implications.  

7. Financial Implications.

7.1 There are no financial implications.

8. Recommendation.

It is recommended that the Committee:

8.1 Note the information provided in this report;
8.2 Note that the next rota period will commence in April 2016 and invitations will be 

sent to all 54 Elected Members to try and increase the level of participation. 

Susan Cooper
Corporate Director – Social Services and Wellbeing
January 2016

9. Contac
[...]
ding Budget Research and Evaluation Panel



Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 9 MARCH 2016

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND 
CF31 4WB ON WEDNESDAY, 9 MARCH 2016 AT 2.00 PM

Present

Councillor EP Foley – Chairperson 

PA Davies DK Edwards N Farr CA Green
PN John M Jones G Phillips C Westwood
DBF White

Registered Representatives:

Mr W Bond
Rev Canon Edward J Evans
Mr K Pascoe

Officers:

Susan Roberts Group Manager School Improvement
Rachel Keepins Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny
Andrew Rees Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Michelle Hatcher Group Manager - Inclusion
Natalie Silcox Group Manager Childrens Regulated Services

214. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from the following Members / Officers:

Councillor K J Watts
Councillor R L Thomas
Susan Cooper – Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing 
Deborah McMillan – Corporate Director Education and Transformation 
Nicola Echanis – Head of Strategy Commissioning and Partnesrhips

215. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

216. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:            That the minutes of the Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee of 5 January 2916 were accepted as a true and 
accurate record subject to the inclusion of Councillor C Westwood in 
the list of Apologies for Absence in Minute no. 201.   

217. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

The Scrutiny Officer presented a report which detailed the items to be considered at the 
next meeting of the Committee to be scheduled following the Annual Meeting of Council 
and sought confirmation of the information and invitees required. 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 9 MARCH 2016

2

The Scrutiny Officer also reported on a list of potential items for the 2016-17 Forward 
Work Programme which would be prioritised and scheduled at the meeting of the 
Committee following the Annual Meeting of Council.    

Conclusions:                   
 
The Committee noted the items to be considered at the next meeting to be scheduled at 
the Annual Meeting of Council and determined the invitees to be invited to attend.

218. LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN PROVISION

The Scrutiny Officer presented a report which informed the Committee of the support 
being delivered to improve the educational performance of looked after children in 
Bridgend.

The Deputy Leader tendered the apologies of the Corporate Education and 
Transformation and the Head of Strategy Commissioning and Partnerships as they were 
being interviewed by Estyn as part of the inspection of the Central South Consortium.  
He informed the Committee that the Central South Consortium is the first of the four 
Consortia to be inspected and that he would make the results of the inspection available 
to the Committee once all inspection reports on the Consortia had been published.  He 
also suggested that the Committee invite the Managing Director of the Central South 
Consortium to present the findings of the Estyn inspection. 

The Committee requested clarification of the GCSE attainment level of looked after 
children leaving without qualifications in 2012/13 being 21%.  The Group Manager 
School Improvement confirmed that the attainment level of looked after children leaving 
without qualifications in 2012/13 was 21%.  She stated that looked after children are the 
most vulnerable cohort; however since 2012-13 there had been a much improved 
picture in the performance of looked after children leaving school with qualifications.  
The Committee questioned whether the improved performance was down to the cohort 
or the strategies used.  The Group Manager School Improvement stated that the 
improved performance was partly due to the cohort of looked after children but also due 
to the mentoring work and careers guidance put in place.  The Committee considered 
that as this cohort are amongst the most damaged of children with challenging 
behaviour and poor attendance at school that their attainment should be based on when 
they came into care compared to when they cease to be looked after.  The Group 
Manager School Improvement informed the Committee that the Looked After Children in 
Education Team does monitor the progress made by looked after children and that 
performance data is gathered on 31 March each year.  She stated that it was difficult to 
monitor data as children move in and out of foster placements.  The Deputy Leader 
informed the Committee that the number of looked after children with special educational 
needs is disproportionate compared to children who are not in care and stated that 
progress by pupils who are looked after does need to be identified and measured.  

The Deputy Leader informed the Committee that all members of the Committee are 
invited to the opening of the Bryncethin campus of Ysgol Bryn Castell on 11 March 
2016.  The Committee requested details of the new facility.  The Group Manager 
Inclusion informed the Committee that the new facilities have been greatly improved and 
now comprised a food technology room, art and physical education teaching.  The 
facility also had increased capacity with 2 ASD classes at Ysgol Bryn Castell and 
additional year 10 class.  She stated that quality of provision at the new facility far 
outweighed the provision at the previous facility.  She also informed the Committee that 
the wellbeing of looked after children is as important as educational attainment.  



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 9 MARCH 2016

3

The Committee questioned the accountability and transparency arrangements of the 
Central South Consortium in the allocation of funding of the multi-agency approach in 
supporting and targeting the educational performance of looked after children.  The 
Group Manager School Improvement informed the Committee that the funding did not 
follow each child directly but funding is allocated proportionately and sustainably.  She 
also informed the Committee that there is a three pronged accountability structure in 
place to ensure funding allocated by the Central South Consortium is proportionate and 
confirmed that the Consortium is held to account. The Group Manager School 
Improvement also informed the Committee that the Council has increased control of the 
funding received from the Consortium as it comes directly to the Council and not to 
schools which was the case previously.  

The Deputy Leader informed the Committee that the authority has gained some power in 
the way in which Pupil Deprivation Grant is allocated as it is now administered by the 
Central South Consortium instead of schools.  He stated that the authority has gained 
some power in that he is a member of the Consortium, while the Group Manager School 
Improvement is a member of the multi-agency Panel which considers all school requests 
for grant funding, which ensures that money is spent in a more accountable way.  He 
commented that there is a more robust process in place which has been better for 
schools.  He also informed the Committee that Thrive training has been offered funded 
through the pupil Deprivation Grant.  Thrive provides training to a member of staff in 
each secondary and special school and a member of staff from each cluster in order to 
support looked after children.  The Deputy Leader informed the Committee that a 
number of schools had used Thrive training but had not initially applied for funding as 
they might have had relatively few looked after children.  The need was greater where 
there are more looked after children and Thrive had now been used in 20 schools in the 
County Borough.  The Group Manager School Improvement informed the Committee 
that working on a regional basis has helped good working practices to be shared.  The 
Group Manager School Improvement also informed the Committee that schools would 
need to evidence the purposes which they had received Pupil Deprivation Grant.  The 
Committee expressed concern that some schools with looked after children may not 
receive Pupil Deprivation Grant funding.  The Deputy Leader informed the Committee 
that not all schools had applied for Pupil Deprivation Grant funding.  The Group Manager 
School Improvement explained that channelling funding through the Consortium was a 
more effective means of using the funding and that training had been provided to a 
member of staff in each secondary school and a member of staff from each primary 
cluster in the Thrive programme.  She also informed the Committee that an exercise was 
being undertaken to establish whether some Pupil Deprivation Grant had been unspent 
in order that schools could benefit from that funding.  A member of the Committee 
commented that Maesteg Comprehensive School had used Pupil Deprivation Grant 
funding to fund a Sports Leadership Programme which in turn had led to some pupils 
finding employment.  

The Committee questioned whether a virtual head teacher had been appointed yet.          
The Group Manager School Improvement informed the Committee that a virtual head 
teacher had not yet been appointed as there had been a focus on improving the 
performance of looked after children.  She stated that it would be the role of the virtual 
head teacher to lead a virtual school of pupils spread across the county borough and 
beyond.  The Group Manager Inclusion informed the Committee that having oversight is 
key to ensure a consistent approach in the education of looked after children.  The 
Group Manager School Improvement informed the Committee that a virtual head 
teacher would oversee the educational progress of all looked after children but that 
pupils would remain on roll at the school they attend.  She stated that the virtual head 
teacher will work with designated teachers who will become part of a virtual school.         



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 9 MARCH 2016

4

The Committee questioned whether Pupil Deprivation Grant funding would be unspent.  
The Group Manager School Improvement informed the Committee that it was 
anticipated that all funding was likely to be used.  She stated that some schools may 
apply for funding on behalf of other schools.  

The Committee questioned whether training is offered to Governing Bodies where there 
are looked after children attending those schools and a need to raise awareness of Pupil 
Deprivation Grant amongst Governing Bodies.     

The Committee thanked the invitees for their contributions. 

Conclusions        

The Committee raised the need for a culture shift in governance, prioritising vulnerable 
learners and as such recommended that each School Governing Body nominate a 
Champion for Vulnerable Groups (to include Looked After Children).  Their role would be 
to promote this aspect with their Governor Group, share best practice and ensure that 
the individuals are apportioned sufficient support and focus in their school.  Members 
proposed that this recommendation be taken forward by the Directorate through 
Governor Support to ensure that proper training is provided to support those individuals 
who undertook this role. 

The Committee requested that awareness be raised with all Governing Bodies over the 
recent changes under the Pupil Deprivation Grant and how it is now being distributed.

The Committee expressed continuing concerns regarding the increasing role of the 
Central South Consortium and the lack of accountability from elected Members.  
Members raised concerns over the fact that the Consortium now had clear decision 
making roles involving money being dispersed for which they were not being held 
democratically accountable for.  The Committee looked forward to the Estyn report on 
the Central South Consortium and agreed that there was an urgent need for Joint 
Regional Scrutiny of the Central South Consortium. 

Additional Information

Members asked for clarification as to what the day to day role of the Virtual Head would 
be in order to gain an understanding of exactly what the role would involve and how it 
would be carried out. 

The Committee asked for assurances that the Virtual Head role would incorporate a 
formal process for monitoring the progress of all Looked After Children and requested 
that evidence of this be provided to the Committee on an annual basis.

The Committee asked for clarification as to why Bridgend have a higher proportion of 
Looked After Children than the average in communities with similar levels of deprivation 
detailing; a) what are the significant factors affecting Bridgend’s LAC that attribute to the 
high number and b) how does Bridgend compare in this way with other similar Local 
Authorities?

The Committee asked the Scrutiny Officer to confirm when the Estyn inspections of the 
other 3 Welsh Consortia will be completed to assist them in planning their FWP and the 
most appropriate time for them to consider Estyn’s findings.        
             
              



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 9 MARCH 2016

5

219. ROTA VISITING BY ELECTED MEMBERS

The Scrutiny Officer introduced a report which gave an update on the programme of rota 
visiting the Council’s children’s social care establishments.  

The Group Manager Business Support informed the Committee of the importance of 
Members undertaking rota visits to social care establishments.  She stated that rota 
visiting had been part of the quality assurance of the authority’s services for a number of 
years and is valued by staff.  Rota visiting gave Members the opportunity to meet and 
discuss with service users their views on the services they receive.  The Committee was 
provided with a schedule of visits carried out at children’s establishments together with a 
summary of the comments made by Members and service responses.  

The Committee questioned whether there are independent providers of children’s 
establishments operating in the County Borough.  The Group Manager Childrens 
Regulated Services confirmed that there are independent providers of children’s 
establishments operating in the County Borough which are subject to monitoring by the 
CSSIW.  She stated that there is a very robust assessment process in place in order for 
independent providers to get on to the framework.  

The Committee commented on the importance of rota visiting and questioned whether 
staff morale was good at children’s establishments given that changes are proposed to 
be made to service provision at Baker’s Way.  The Group Manager Childrens Regulated 
Services informed the Committee that the manager of Baker’s Way is involved in 
discussions and part of the review on proposed changes to be made to the way in which 
services are delivered from that establishment.  She stated that staff are part of the 
consultation process and had shared their concerns during the review but no decision 
had been made on the possible options, however there was a need to ensure the facility 
at Baker’s Way is fit for purpose.  The review of Baker’s Way was being undertaken as 
part of a wider review of residential provision in the County Borough.  She informed the 
Committee that funding had been set aside to make kitchen adaptations at Baker’s Way.  
She also informed the Committee that it was not possible to install a stair lift at the 
premises but this had not affected service users from using Baker’s Way.  She informed 
the Committee that there is an open book approach available for staff to express their 
views.  

The Cabinet Member Childrens Social Services and Equalities informed the Committee 
that a report on options for Baker’s Way and residential remodelling would be brought to 
a future meeting of this Committee for consultation prior to a decision being made by 
Cabinet.  

In response to a question from the Committee on the numbers of Members who had 
undertaken rota visits, the Group Manager Business Support confirmed that 28 visits 
were carried out by Members out of a possible 63 visits to children’s social care 
establishments between April 2014 and January 2016.  

The Committee questioned the stance taken to minimise access to Wi-Fi facilities at 
Newbridge House at certain times.  The Group Manager Childrens Regulated Services 
informed the Committee that the Council has very strict policies and protocols governing 
the access to Wi-Fi facilities.  Usage of Wi-Fi facilities is monitored and it is turned off at 
certain times.  However, residents at Newbridge House could still access the internet via 
their own mobile networks through smartphones and tablets.  She stated that the 
Council as corporate parents provide mandatory training on ICT safety and is 
responsible for safe internet usage.

Conclusions       



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 9 MARCH 2016

6

The Committee recommended that the rota visit programme be expanded to incorporate 
private sector children’s residential establishments, similar to the pilot that has been 
undertaken in Adult Services.  

The Committee also questioned whether each establishment had to be visited every 
month and instead proposed that a quarterly visit to each home may be more feasible, 
particularly in light of the desire to expand the programme to private sector residential 
establishments. 

Members asked to receive additional information regarding the reasons why Members 
have been unable to attend their scheduled rota visits, if this information is collected and 
available; and if not Members recommended that this be collated for future monitoring.                                                

220. NOMINATION TO STANDING BUDGET RESEARCH AND EVALUATION PANEL

The Scrutiny Officer submitted a report seeking nominations from the Committee to sit 
on the Standing Budget Research and Evaluation Panel.  The Standing BREP would 
undertake a review of the process following the setting of this year’s budget.  The 
Committee was requested to nominate the Chair of this Committee and one Member of 
the Committee and additionally a reserve Member to sit on the Standing BREP.     
 
RESOLVED:                That the Chairperson of the Children and Young People 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Councillor G Phillips be 
nominated to represent the Committee on the Standing Budget 
Research and Evaluation Panel  with Councillor D B F White 
being nominated as the reserve member in the event that 
Councillor G Phillips could not attend.     

221. URGENT ITEMS

There were no urgent items.

The meeting closed at 4.00 pm


